Specifications are subject to change without notice 1
Level Sensors
• Controller for conductive liquids
• Controls minimum/maximum and indicates over and
under alarm
• Filling or emptying function selectable
• Fixed sentitivity
• 2 x 5 A 250 VAC relay outputs, SPST
• 4 LED indications: Pump running, power supply ON,
alarm high (HiHi) and alarm low (LoLo)
• AC power supply: 24 VAC, 115 VAC and 230 VAC
Product Description Ordering Key S 197 256 024
Level control relay for con-
ductive liquids. Unit features
output for controlling high
and low levels as well as
separate output for alarm
indication in case of tank
running dry or an overflow
condition.
Housing
Type/function
Output configuration
Power supply
Type Selection
Plug Supply: 24 VAC Supply: 115 VAC Supply: 230 VAC
11-pin circular S 197 256 024 S 197 256 115 S 197 256 230
Note: There is approximately a 2 seconds delay on the output to compensate for wave action.
Input Specifications
Level probe supply Max. 12 VAC
Level probe current Max. 2.5 mA
Sensitivity
ON (pin 5-6 and 7) < 25 kΩ (approx.)
3.5 - 30 kΩ (approx.)
OFF (pin 5-6 and 7) > 50 kΩ (approx.)
15-60 kΩ (approx.)
Type S 197 (Charging/Discharging)
Amplifier, Conductive
Supply Specifications
Power supply Overvoltage cat. II (IEC 60664)
Rated operational voltage
through pin 2 & 10 230 230 VAC ± 15%
115 115 VAC ± 15%
024 24 VAC ± 15%
Rated insulation voltage ≥ 2.0 kVAC (rms)
Rated impulse withstand
voltage 4 kV (1.2/50 µs)
(line/neutral)
General Specifications
Indication for
Power supply ON LED, green
Output ON LED, yellow
Alarm HiHi LED, red
Alarm LoLo LED, red
Environment
Degree of protection IP 20 B
Pollution degree 3 (IEC 60664)
Operating temperature -20 to +50ºC (-4 to +122ºF)
Storage temperature -50 to +85ºC (-58 to +185ºF)
Output Specifications
Output SPST relay
Rated insulation voltage 250 VAC (rms) (cont./elec.)
Contact ratings (AgCd0) µ (micro gap)
Resistive loads AC  1 5 A/250 VAC (2500 VA)
DC  1 1 A/250 VDC (250 W)
or 5 A/25 VDC (250 W)
Small inductive loads AC 15 2.5 A/230 VAC
DC 13 5 A/24 VDC
Mechanical life ≥ 30 x 106 operations
Electrical life AC 1 ≥ 2.5 x 105 operations
(at max. load)
Operating frequency ≤ 7200 operations/h
Insulation voltages
Rated insulation voltage ≥ 2.0 kVAC (rms)
(cont./elec.)
Rated transient protection volt. 4 kV (1.2/50 µs)
(cont./elec.) (IEC 60664)
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice
Accessories
Conductive level probes: VH